
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025 NOVPH

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 10/10/2025 10/10/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025

NOVPH MAILED (2)
91 7199 9991 7039 7684 4424

SERRANO LISA
2613 NE 19TH AVE

OCALA FL 34470

91 7199 9991 7039 7684 4431
DANIEL FRITZ

2401 NE 19TH AVE
OCALA FL 34470

CHRONOLOGY

Description: Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: JUNK DEBRIS

Opened: 1/6/2025 Closed: Last Action: 10/29/2025 Fllw Up: 10/27/2025

Site Address: 2613 NE 19TH AVE OCALA, FL 34470

Site APN: 24563-000-00 Officer: JEFFREY GUILBAULT

Details:
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CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 10/10/2025 10/10/2025

NOVPH MAILED
9489 0090 0027 6697 0020 64

SERANNO LISA
2613 NE 19TH AVE 
OCALA, FL. 34470

COMPLAINT RECEIVED DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 10/9/2025 10/9/2025

At least 3 people living in the RV. Families living in tents in 
the rear yard. Dilapidated fencing. Junk and debris. 

Overgrowth in the rear yard. Possible standard housing 
violations. In reviewing photos for the case being closed in 

April, violations remained still at that time. It has been 
reported that the RV was brought in via rollback wrecker and 

has never been operational. Conduct an investigation and 
cite all violations observed for the next available hearing.

COMPLAINT RECEIVED YVETTE J GRILLO 1/6/2025 1/6/2025

CONTACT JEFFREY GUILBAULT 1/6/2025 1/6/2025
Made contact with 4 people that are staying in the tent. One 

person stated they will be leaving in the next three to four 
days.

HEARING SPECIAL 
MAGISTRATE YVETTE J GRILLO 10/29/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 2/26/2025 2/26/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH Posted in city right of way at 1032

OFFICER POSTING JEFFREY GUILBAULT 10/13/2025 10/13/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH POP TODAY AT 0856 ON A SIGN IN THE CROW. 
PLEASE SEE PHOTO

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 2/25/2025 2/25/2025 NOVPH

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 10/10/2025 10/10/2025 NOVPH FOR OCTOBER MAGISTRATE

REGULAR MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 1/6/2025 1/6/2025 CLTO

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-95, 34-122, and 82-3 and order to:

1.) (a) Cut and clean the property grounds fully and properly 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 10/17/2025 10/21/2025

removing any weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or 
unsanitary items by 4:00pm on Thursday, November 20th, 

2025. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on 
Friday, November 21st, 2025, the City shall enter upon the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 
violations into compliance, to include cutting and cleaning 

the property grounds, fully and properly removing any 
weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or unsanitary items. 

Additionally, there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day that shall 
run in addition to any other fines until this violation has been 

abated.
(b) Upon abatement of any violations of section 34-95 by the 

City, a $100.00 service fee shall be applied pursuant to 
section 34-92(c)(2) of the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances.

2.) (a) Remove all abandoned, untagged, and/or inoperable 
vehicles by 04:00pm on Thursday, November 20th, 2025, or
(b) Have all vehicles properly registered and operational by 
4:00pm on Thursday, November 20th, 2025, and not keep, 
dump, store, place, or maintain any abandoned or derelict 
vehicle on the property in violation of the city’s code. If the 

Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, November 
21st, 2025, there shall be a fine of $50 per day thereafter that 

shall run in addition to any other fines until all violations of 
sections 34-122 have been abated. Additionally, the city shall 

enter upon the property and take whatever steps are 
necessary to bring the violation(s) into compliance, to include 

removal of all abandoned or derelict vehicles in violation of 
city code section 34-122 through the assistance of the Ocala 

Police Department and their vehicle tow policies.

3,) The fence shall be maintained in a sound condition and in 
good repair as per City of Ocala ordinance section 82-3 by 

4:00 pm on Thursday, November 20th, 2025, or remove the 
fence by 4:00 pm on Thursday, November 20th, 2025. If the 
Respondent fails to comply by 7:00 am on Friday, November 
21st, 2025, there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter 
that will run in addition to any other fines. Additionally, the 
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

COMPLAINANT Cindy McKinney   ,  (352)817-7363 cindymcknny@aol.com

OWNER  SERANNO LISA 2613 NE 19TH AVE  Ocala, FL 34470

REFERENCE 1 DANIEL FRITZ 2401 NE 19TH AVE  OCALA, FL (352)843-0562

RESPONDENT 1 SERANNO LISA 2613 NE 19TH AVE  Ocala, FL 34470

City shall enter upon the property and take whatever steps 
are necessary to bring the violation(s) into compliance to 

include repair or removal of all fencing.

4.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $344.71 by November 20th, 
2025.

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES
INSPECTIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $17.72 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 10 $220.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 7 $87.50 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $0.74 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $344.71 $0.00

TOTALS: $344.71 $0.00
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CASE WORK JGB 10/13/2025 10/13/2025 COMPLETED NOVPH POP TODAY AT 0856 ON A SIGN IN THE 
CROW. PLEASE SEE PHOTO

FOLLOW UP JGB 10/10/2025 10/10/2025 NON COMPLIANT

See complaint received chronology entry on 
10/09/2025.

Today at 0940 I verified there is an accumulation of 
junk and debris through out the property 

consisting of trash bags, pallets, tents, clothes, and 
many other miscellaneous items. Also the grass 

and weeds are growing over the chain link fence. 
Please cut and clean the entire property. There is a 
RV that is parked to the right of the driveway that 
is abandoned and has not moved in over 5 days. 

There is tall grass growing around the RV and there 
is junk and debris around the front of the RV. 

Please get the RV in good running condition or 
remove it from the property. Dilapidated fence, 

Please repair all damaged fencing on the property. 
All repaired fencing must be like materials or 

remove the fencing from the property. Per Dale 
schedule for next available hearing. See photos of 
the current status of the property as of 0944 today.

FOLLOW UP JGB 2/24/2025 2/24/2025 NON COMPLIANT

At 0951 I conducted a follow up inspection and 
verified that the homeless camp was removed from 

the property. There is still junk and debris 
throughout the property that needs to be removed 

from the property. I attached 3 photos. NOVPH 
sent to admin.

FOLLOW UP JGB 4/2/2025 4/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT No changes Will get updated photos for hearing 
next week.

HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 10/27/2025 10/27/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I verified that all violations are still present. Please 
see photos. I have not had contact with property 

owners.
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HEARING 
INSPECTION JGB 4/7/2025 4/7/2025 IN COMPLIANCE

At 0849 i verified that the original items and tent 
were all removed from the property. There is still 
debris present throughout the property however 

they are organized and in a neat manner. See 
photos.

INITIAL JGB 1/6/2025 1/6/2025 NON COMPLIANT

neighbor that has a tent encampment in their front 
yard with various people living in it. There are tarps 
and all kinds of stuff everywhere. They have fires in 

their yard as well. They do their laundry with a 
water hose and hang it on the fence to dry. The 

people have not been an issue but is quite 
unsightly for the neighborhood. They have a 

wooded fence enclosure and backyard they could 
move to but instead they're in the front yard.

Responded to a complaint at 0930 and verified 
there is a homeless camp on this property. There is 
a tent on the right side of the property with a fire 
pit in front of it and a large amount of unsightly 

matter. I made contact with the people staying in 
the tent. I seen 4 people inside the tent at the time 

of my inspection. The gentleman i spoke with 
stated he would clean up and would be out of 

there in 3 to 4 days. See Photos. RI in 30 days CLTO 
sent to admin.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 34-122 
ABANDONED OR 

DERELICT 
VEHICLES

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 10/10/2025 Please get the RV in good running order or remove 

it from the property.

VIOLATIONS
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SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 10/10/2025

Please cut and clean the property removing all junk 
and debris consisting of trash, tents, pallets, 

cardboard boxes, and many other miscellaneous 
items throughout the property. Please cut and 

clean all overgrowth of grass, weeds, and vines on 
the property. This includes the vines in the fencing.

SECTION 54-5 
BURIAL OR 

BURNING OF 
MUNICIPAL SOLID 

WASTE OR 
RECOVERED 
MATERIALS

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 1/6/2025 2/24/2025

Please do not burn municipal solid waste. Please 
remove fire pit.

Verified that the camp site has been removed from 
the property.

SECTION 82-3 
BARBED WIRE 
ELECTRIFIED 

FENCES RAZOR 
WIRE AND FENCES 

WALLS

JEFFREY 
GUILBAULT 10/10/2025

Please repair all damaged fencing on the property. 
chain link fence is damaged in the front of the 

property and can be seen from the road. Please 
repair with like materials and or remove the fence 

from the property.
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2025 Property Record Card

Real Estate
24563-000-00
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 608157 MAP IT+ Current as of 1/6/2025

Property Information

SERANNO LISA
2613 NE 19TH AVE
OCALA FL 34470-3857

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 195

Millage: 1001 - OCALA

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: .38

Situs: Situs: 2613 NE 19TH AVE OCALA

2024 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable
School Taxable

$31,164
$156,562

$2,241
$189,967
$189,967
($50,000)
$139,967
$164,967

Ex Codes: 01 38

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2024 $31,164 $156,562 $2,241 $189,967 $189,967 $50,000 $139,967
2023 $31,164 $171,859 $2,987 $206,010 $206,010 $50,000 $156,010
2022 $22,334 $87,072 $2,348 $111,754 $94,218 $0 $94,218

1/6/25, 9:40 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=608157&YR=2025&mName=False&mSitus=False 1/4

javascript:TransferOut('Google Street View','https://www.google.com/maps/place/2613+NE+19TH+AVE+OCALA+FL');
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/patviewer/?PARCEL=24563-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/INFOHELP.html
https://www.mariontax.com/itm/PropertySummary.aspx?Search=Property&Account=R24563-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/MillHelp.aspx
https://bcc.marionfl.org/assess/NonAdValoremInquiry.aspx?QueryType=PARCEL&pyear=2025&pparcel=24563-000-00
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PCCLHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/VALUHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/ExCodeHelp.aspx
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/HISTHELP.html


Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
7726/1350 02/2022 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $252,300
7357/0073 12/2020 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION U I $45,000
7357/0067 06/2008 08 CORRECTIVE 0 U I $100
5050/1492 06/2008 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION U I $85,000
5050/1490 06/2004 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
3816/0585 06/2004 74 PROBATE 0 U I $100
5050/1489 10/2000 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
2883/1412 04/1996 74 PROBATE 0 U I $100
1386/1762 11/1986 05 QUIT CLAIM 0 Q I $40,000
1220/1707 05/1984 53 ASN-AGD 0 U I $15,000
0783/0384 06/1976 02 DEED NC 0 U I $6,400

Property Description

SEC 04 TWP 15 RGE 22
PLAT BOOK A PAGE 062
S 198 FT LOT 13 OCALA PLANTATION
EXC E 175 FT
EXC S 69 FT

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 106.0 158.0 R1A 106.00 FF
Neighborhood 4998 - RESIDENTIAL IN 4&5-15-22
Mkt: 8 70

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L42D45R48U5R2U5L2U15L6U20.L24
STP02=U4L8D4R8.R24
FEP03=D12R4U4R3U8L7.D12R4
UOP04=U4R3D4L3.D33L9
FEP05=D8L12U8R12.R24U5
UDG06=U24R20D24L20.R20
UDC07=U24R12D24L12.
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https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CodeHelpFiles/SaleHelp.aspx
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=7726&page=1350&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=7357&page=0073&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=7357&page=0067&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5050&page=1492&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5050&page=1490&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=3816&page=0585&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=5050&page=1489&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=2883&page=1412&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1386&page=1762&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=1220&page=1707&booktype=O
https://nvweb.marioncountyclerk.org/browserview/viewerdetail?book=0783&page=0384&booktype=O
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LEGAHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/LANDHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/CHARHELP.html


Building Characteristics

Improvement
Effective Age
Condition

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
4 - 15-19 YRS
1

Year Built 1950
Physical Deterioration 0%

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
Obsolescence: Locational 0%

1/6/25, 9:40 AM MCPA Property Record Card
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Quality Grade
Inspected on

500 - FAIR
6/29/2020 by 025

Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR
Base Perimeter 190

Type ID Exterior Walls Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 01 28 - SF ALUM SIDING 1.00 1950 N 0 % 0 % 2,050 2,050
STP 02 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1985 N 0 % 0 % 32 32
FEP 03 14 - WALLBOARD 1.00 1950 N 0 % 0 % 72 72
UOP 04 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1986 N 0 % 0 % 12 12
FEP 05 29 - VINYL SIDING 1.00 1984 N 0 % 0 % 96 96
UDG 06 16 - BOARD & BATTEN 1.00 1980 N 0 % 0 % 480 480
UDC 07 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1981 N 0 % 0 % 288 288
Section: 1
Roof Style: 10 GABLE
Roof Cover: 16 GALVANIZED MTL
Heat Meth 1: 20 HEAT PUMP
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 3 PIER
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 28 SOFTWD ON WOOD
Wall Finish: 16 DRYWALL-PAINT
Heat Fuel 1: 10 ELECTRIC
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 0

Bedrooms: 3
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 2
2 Fixture Baths: 0
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: Y
Garbage Disposal: N
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: N

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
105 FENCE CHAIN LK 106.00 LF 20 1998 3 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 1,364.00 SF 20 1970 3 0.0 0.0
105 FENCE CHAIN LK 425.00 LF 20 1998 1 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

PETITION 3816/0582

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
OC00495 3/1/1997 - RSRA
OC01574 9/1/1994 - ROOF
OC12899 3/1/1981 - BLDG 01 = ADD ROOM & FOP
OC12368 10/1/1980 - BLDG 01 = ADD FDG
OC05870 6/1/1980 - BLDG 01 = REMODEL

1/6/25, 9:40 AM MCPA Property Record Card

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC.aspx?key=608157&YR=2025&mName=False&mSitus=False 4/4

https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/MISCHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/NOTEHELP.html
https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PLANHELP.html
https://crwtrakit.ocalafl.org/etrakit3/Search/permit.aspx






          
GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
201 SE 3RD STREET (2ND FLOOR) OCALA, FL 34471 

 

1/6/2025                                                                                                                                                              CASE NO: CE25-0011 

SERANNO LISA 
2613 NE 19TH AVE 
OCALA FL 34470-3857 
 
 RE:24563-000-00 |2613 NE 19TH AVE OCALA 
 

Dear Property Owner: 

Many times, homeowners and business owners are unaware of violations of the City of Ocala’s Code of Ordinances 
existing on their property. A complaint has been reported to, or a violation was personally observed by a City of Ocala 
Code Enforcement Officer on the referenced property listed above. Please see the following page(s) for a detailed list and 
description of those violations. 

Violations:      
SECTION 34-95 WEEDS ACCUMULATIONS OF TRASH OR OTHER UNSIGHTLY OR UNSANITARY MATTER 
Please clean property and remove all unsightly matter consisting of tarps, bike tires, totes, bins, gas cans, broken down 
lawn mowers, clothes, bags, trash, luggage, and many other miscellaneous items. 
    
SECTION 54-5 BURIAL OR BURNING OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE OR RECOVERED MATERIALS 
Please do not burn municipal solid waste. Please remove fire pit. 
    
 

Our goal is to assist you in becoming compliant with City Code. The City of Ocala Code Enforcement believes a 
reasonable time to correct the above violation(s) would be by 2/10/2025. Should the violation(s) continue beyond the 
time specified for correction, the case may proceed to the Code Board/Special Magistrate for a hearing. 

You may contact me at (352) 598-7571. We appreciate all your efforts to help the City of Ocala, and our division in 
keeping Ocala a clean and safe place to live. 

Respectfully, 

Jeff Guilbault 

Code Enforcement Officer 
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